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Question 1

Outcome 1

Topic: Exporters not captured in the first six months 

Hansard Page: FAD&T 118

Senator Lundy asked:

Who are the exporters who would not be captured in the first six months?

Answer:

The ABS has compiled an estimate of 24,011 businesses which exported in the six–month period July—December 2001. This estimate has been derived from Customs records and the ABS listings of businesses known to be undertaking tradein services.

The methodology used in deriving this estimate was described in the June 2002 issue of International Merchandise Trade, Australia (ABS cat. no. 5422.0). The estimate of 24,011 excludes those persons or businesses with exports of less than $10,000 in the six-month period.

An estimate of the number of businesses which exported in the financial year July 2001—June 2002 will be published by the ABS in the December 2002 issue of publication 5422.0 on 20 February 2003.

Exporters additional to the 24,011 will be identified in the full-year report. The additional businesses will be those:

a.
which are exporting for the first time;

b.
which exported in the second six-months of the financial year but not the  first half (such as businesses whose export activity was seasonal or irregular); or 

c.
which exported less than $10,000 in the first half, and made additional exports in the second half, such that their total exports during the financial year were $10,000 or more.

Question 2

Outcome 1

Topic:  ICT Exporters
Hansard Page: FAD&T 120

Senator Lundy asked:

Do you have any more detailed information, particularly about the trend in ICT SME exports? … I want to know about export trends, basically, but actual numbers are useful as well. 

Answer:

The ABS has provided the following estimates:

According to the ABS Manufacturing Survey: 1997–98 to 1999–00, there were 947 businesses in ICT manufacturing industries in 1997–98, of which 370 were exporters producing export value to the tune of $1,432 million. Exports comprised 22% of total sales. 89% of exporters were small and medium sized enterprises (SMEs).

In 1999–00, there were 968 businesses in ICT manufacturing industries, comprising 342 exporters producing $1,696 million worth of exports. Exports comprised 27% of total sales. 85% of exporters were SMEs.

	MANUFACTURING ESTABLISHMENTS IN ICT MANUFACTURING INDUSTRIES (a)

	
	
	
	
	
	Goods

	
	Number of 
	
	Number of
	
	exported as a 

	
	establishments
	Sales of goods
	establishments
	Amount
	proportion of 

	Employment size
	at 30 June
	produced ($m)
	that exported
	exported ($)
	sales (%)

	
	
	1997-98
	
	
	

	0–19 persons
	732
	538.5
	212
	56.4
	10.5

	20–99 persons
	157
	1482.9
	116
	522.2
	35.2

	100 or more persons
	58
	4464.5
	42
	853.4
	19.1

	Total
	947
	6485.9
	370
	1,431.9
	22.1

	
	
	1999-00
	
	
	

	0–19 persons
	748
	479.5
	204
	25.0
	5.2

	20–99 persons
	162
	1555.1
	88
	444.5
	28.6

	100 or more persons
	58
	4302.0
	50
	1,226.7
	28.5

	Total
	968
	6336.6
	342
	1,696.2
	26.8

	(a) ICT manufacturing industries cover ANZSICs 2841, 2842, 2849, 2852 and 2430.
	


It should be noted that the above details do not cover businesses in other industries (eg telecommunications and computer services) which are also part of the ICT sector. In order to provide a perspective on the level of ICT services exports, the ABS has provided the following details on the export of ICT goods and services:

Exports of ICT goods and services were $4,039 million in 1997–98 and $4,319 million in 1999–00. Exports of ICT services were $2,395 million in 1999–00, which were 55% of total ICT exports.

	EXPORTS OF ICT GOODS AND SERVICES—AUSTRALIA (a)
	

	Commodity type
	1997–98 ($m)
	1999–00 ($m)
	
	

	Goods (b)
	1,877.3
	1,924.1
	
	

	Computer services
	800.8
	1,020.5
	
	

	Telecommunication services
	1,361.0
	1,374.0
	
	

	Total
	4,039.1
	4,318.6
	
	

	(a) Details from Customs Trade System and ABS International Trade in Services Survey

	(b) Excludes re–exports goods
	
	
	


Question 3

Outcome 1

Topic:  Retirement of Managing Director payments
Hansard Page: Written Questions on Notice

Senator Lundy asked:

1. Is it correct that the former Managing Director received a one–off payment of $258,604 when he retired in April this year, in addition to his annual salary of $440,000, making his total remuneration for 2002 around $700,000?.

2. On what basis was the separation payment of $258,604 made? How was the final figure reached?

3. What were the various components of that payment?

4. Did this total separation include a payment for “redundancy”? If so, for how much?

5. If so, is it normal practice for Austrade to make redundancy payments to staff that have retired, rather than been made redundant.

6. How much of this payment included “accommodation and fringe benefits”? 

7. What types of activities are paid for under ‘accommodation’ and ‘fringe benefits’?

8. Did the former Managing Director’s salary include payments for

a. furnishing his house?

b. travel for members of his family?

9. Did the former Managing Director’s separation payment of $258,604 include payments for

a. furnishing his house?

b. travel for members of his family?

Answers:

1.
The former Managing Director of Austrade did receive a one off separation payment of $258,604 on conclusion of his appointment term during 2001–2002.

At the time of the separation of the former Managing Director, the salary, determined by the Remuneration Tribunal for the Office of Managing Director Austrade, was $202,055 p.a.  

The former Managing Director did not retire from Austrade–his appointment was not renewed.

The total payment of $693,000, reflected in Austrade’s 2001–2002 annual report included the prescribed annual salary, a separation payment and non-cashable benefits including accommodation and fringe benefits tax, based on the cost to Austrade for the year 2001–2002.

2. The separation payment of $258,604 was made on the basis of the terms prescribed in the former Managing Director’s appointment arrangements. 

3. The final payment constituted salary in lieu of notice and a prescribed redundancy benefit. 

4. The total separation payment included a redundancy payment of one year’s salary of $202,055.

5.
Austrade does not make redundancy payments to staff who retire.

The Managing Director held his appointment on the basis of two year rolling terms, reviewable annually by the Board of Austrade. In the event that the Board did not recommend renewal, the terms of the appointment provided for a separation benefit.

The Board decided not to recommend the extension of the Managing Director’s appointment for a further term beyond August 2002.

6. The final payments recorded in Austrade’s annual report included $104,000 for accommodation and fringe benefits.

7. Accommodation and fringe benefits included rental cost for Sydney accommodation and lease costs for a motor vehicle and parking.

8. a. No.

b. No.

9.
a. No.

b. No.

Letter of clarification from AUSTRADE regarding evidence given to Senator Lundy at the budget supplementary estimates hearing on 21 November 2002.
27 November 2002

Mr Mark Stevenson

Secretariat

Senate Foreign Affairs, Defence and Trade Legislation Committee

Room S1.57

Parliament House

CANBERRA  ACT  2600

Dear Mr Stevenson

SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES: CLARIFICATION OF ANSWERS

Clarifications of answers given to two questions asked by Senator Lundy at the Supplementary Estimates hearing on 21 November follow. I would be grateful if you would provide this material to Senator Lundy and incorporate it into additional information from the hearing.

Senator Lundy asked and Ms Selby responded (Hansard page FAD&T 121):

Senator LUNDY—On page 18 of the annual report, there is a reference to ‘investment attraction’. The report talks about Austrade partnering with the Department of Industry, Tourism and Resources in Invest Australia and it outlines the role that Austrade has played in attracting investment to Australia. I am quite

curious as to how extensive Austrade’s role is in attracting investment, given that I thought that was Invest Australia’s job and that you are supposed to be promoting exports as opposed to attracting importers.

Ms Selby—There has been a change in the structure of Invest Australia since the annual report. In the year the annual report covers, Invest Australia was a partnership between Austrade and the Department of Industry, Tourism and Resources. The government announced the establishment of a separate body, called Invest Australia, which began on 1 July. That is a separate executive or statutory agency—I have forgotten which one—within the Department of Industry, Tourism and Resources.

Senator LUNDY—So we will not see this any more in your annual reports?

Ms Selby—That is correct.
Further clarification is provided as follows:

As Ms Selby noted, Invest Australia is now a separate organisation within the Department of Industry, Tourism and Resources and is no longer a partnership between Austrade and the Department.

While Austrade’s annual report will no longer include actions undertaken as part of Austrade’s role as a partner in Invest Australia, there may be reporting in the future on investment attraction activities which could be undertaken under a service agreement with Invest Australia.

Senator Lundy asked and Ms Lyons responded (Hansard page FAD&T 123):

Senator LUNDY—In reducing the number of regions, how does that impact upon the number of trade representatives?

Ms Lyons—The number of senior trade commissioners and trade commissioners around the world will not be reduced. Inevitably, there will be one less regional director, but one regional director has just recently retired.

Senator LUNDY—So you would not have to make anyone redundant because someone is going anyway?

Ms Lyons—That is correct.

Further clarification is provided as follows:

While it is correct that no redundancies will follow as a direct result of the Austrade restructure, several Regional Director positions have been publicly advertised, and current Executive General Managers seeking these positions will be at liberty to apply.

Please do not hesitate to contact Brendhan Egan on 6201 7422 if you require further assistance with this matter.

Yours sincerely

(SIGNED)

Margaret Lyons

Executive General Manager–Corporate
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